Rule 4 49C

Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S.192
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

01266537

Name of Company

Alchem Widnes Limited
|/ We
Dawid M Riley Lesle Ross
4 Hardman Square 4 Hardrman Square
Spmningfields Spinningfields
Manchester Manchester
M3 3EB M3 3EB
the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of myfour Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986
The Progress Report covers the period from 15/04/2013 to 14/04/2014
Signed L‘Q,oo/\ Date_ |2 -6 -\
Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields

Ref AD0861/DMR/ZLC/BZM/TXA

= fmw

16/06/2014 #83

Software Supplied by Turnkey Compuler Technalogy Linited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE




o Grant Thornton

Qur Ref DMR/ZLC/BZM/TXA/AD0861/
Your Ref

To the creditors and members

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square

) Spinningfields
12 June 2014 Manchester M3 3E6
T+44 (0)161 953 6900
Dear Surs F +44 (0}161 953 6405

www grant tharnton ¢ uk

Alchem Widnes Limited - In Liquidation

1 Introduction

11  Following my appointment as joint lquidator of the above Company with David Riley on
15 April 2013 1n accordance with sectuon 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986, I now report on
the progress of the liqudation for the year ended 14 April 2014 and attach

¢ Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 14 Aprdl 2014
and also for the whole liquidation to date

* Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint hiquidators in the period
15 April 2013 to 14 April 2014 and a statement of expenses incurred n the period

s Appendx C, an analysis of ime costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

* Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rights to
request addinonal information from the hquidator (rule 4 49E)

* Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relanng to creditors' nghts to
challenge the hquidator's remuneration or expenses if excessive (rule 4 131)

12 Tlease note that we are both authorised by the Insolvency Practiioners Association to act as
nsolvency practitioners

2 Statutory information
21  The Company's statutory detads are as follows

Registered number 01266537

Registered office 4 Hardman Square, Spinnmgfields,
Manchester, M3 3EB

3 Progress report
Assets
Cash at bank

31  Upon appowntment the Company had cash at bank totaling £12,500 These funds have been
rransferred mnro the hqudanon bank account

Charisred Accountants

Grant Thomton UK LLP s & Irntii8d Rabilty partnership regestered m England and Wales No OC307742 Registersd office Grant Thamion House Meson Sireet, Euston Square Londen NW1 ZEP

510! members i aviltable from ouwr registarad office  Gram Thormton UK LLP is authorived and regulated by the Financlal Gonduct Autherity

Grant Thomon UK LLF 8 & member frm of Grant Thomion Inarnenonal Lid {GTIL) GTIL and the member irms are ct & woridwide parnarship Services ark delivernd by the membes frms: GTRL and

Tta member firra wra ot agents of and do net obkgata one enother and are not lable for one Bnciher's 2c1s of omissions A Rst of persannel permited by Grant ThomIon (0 dccept eppointmants a3
Y 800 of hew resp q bodies may ba inspected atl the above 2ddress  Please see www grant ihomion.co ux for futher detalls




3z

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

310

311

42

43

Book debts
The directors' statement of affaurs esumated that the book debt ledger of £104,719 would
realise £77,000

I'instructed Naismiths Lumuted (Naismuths) to assist in the collection of the outstanding
debtors, and to date £46,227 has been realised

Following my appointment a debtor owing £21,091 has been placed into admunistration, and
therefore Naisruths do not anticipate that any reabsations will be achieved

Naismiths continue to pursue the one remaining debtor, the outcome of which 15 uncertain

Liahilities
Secured creditor
I can confirm that there 1s no secured creditor 1n this matter

Preferential creditors
Preferenual claims totaling £18,889 have been agreed

I anucipate that there will be funds available to allow a distribution to be made to the
preferential creditors however, the level of dividend 1s dependent on the outcome of final
debt collections

A distribution will be made to preferential creditors once debt collections are finalised

Unsecured creditors
The directors’ statement of affairs estimated unsecured creditors of £287,380

Unfortunately, there will be insufficient funds available for a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors

Joint liquidators' remuneration and expenses

At a meeung of creditors held on 15 April 2013 the creditors resolved that we draw our
remuneratton by reference to our time costs  You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at
Appendix C that our ume costs to date are £30,507 and from the recetpts and payments
account attached at Appendix A, that we have drawn £30,000 on account Time costs of
£507 meurred in the peniod but not drawn as remuncragon to date are disclosed 1n
Appendix B

In addition, at the meeting of creditors 1t was resolved that we draw £10,000 in relaton to
convenng the s98 meeting and preparation of the statement of affawrs and history of the
Company These fees have been drawn in the period

In addition, we have drawn expenses of £143 as indicated 1n Appendin A 1n respect of
bonding and postage




52

53

54

Other expenses incurred by the joint liquidators
As advised above, Naismuths was mstructed to assist with debt collecuons, and has been paid
£5,000 o date

Insol Employee Solutions Limuted was appointed to deal with employee matters and has been
pad £700

JLT Speciality Limuted was instructed to provide nsurance cover for the Company's assets
and has been pad £80

No further costs have been incurred

Yours fathfully
for and on behalf of Alchem Widnes Tarmited

(Lo

[.eshe Ross
Joint Liquidator

Enc




Appendix A

A Abstract of the joint liquidators' receipts and

payments




Alchem Widnes Limited - in liquidation

Receipts and payments account
from 15 April 2013 to 14 April 2014

Statement
of affairs Total
£ £
Receipts
Plant & Machinery 700 00 000
Work In Progress Uncertain 000
Book Debts 77,000 00 46,227 46
Cash at Bank 3,388 00 12,500 00
Bank/1SA Interest(Gross 1012
Misc Refunds 502 54
59,240 12
Payments
Preparaton of § of A 10,000 00
Liquidators Fees 30,000 00
Liquidators Expenses 14297
Professional Fees 2,560 00
Debt Collection 5,000 00
Storage Costs 7340
Statutory Adverusing 253 80
Insurance of Assets 79 50
Pension Scheme 127 50
Vat Receivable 7,555 28
55,792 45
Balance - 14 April 2014 3,447 67
Made up as follows
Floating Current Account NIB 02/10/13 3,447 67

3,447 67

Appendix A




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the joint liquidators in the period

Charged/immcurred Cumulatve | Of which paid
n period to | charged/incurred | to 14/04/2014
14/04/2014 to 14/04/2014
£ £ £
Joint hquidators' fees:
Time costs | 30,507 30,507 30,000
Expenses 143 143 143
Professional fees
Insol Employee Solutions 700 700 700
Limited '
Insurance:
JLT Speciality Limited 80 80 80




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information 1s provided 1 connecton with the admunustrators’ remuneration
and disbursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates approprate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Detals of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors

ot commuttees at the ime of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (1e secretaries, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ime they work on 1t

From From

01/0712 01/0713
£ £
Pariners up to 580 600
Managers up to 440 455
Admunistrators up to 310 320
Assistants and support staff up to 210 220

Disbursements

QOut of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs limits or AA recommended rates VAT 1s added to
disbursement charges as necessary




L8'TLT
00 0ET

b IEZ
£5 852

80061
18 182

ey
Aty By

.

P IT PT0Z/P0/ST ve pajuid

loo zos‘oe |1z 711

Q0 9T 0t

r
'

ST bES'T S601

i

S£ 8601 SCt

152 0067 0001

ST £69°F7 18 5%

3 SIH

07 T95'Y SO ET 08 vTLET 9% 19 00SLL'6 10T 9T
00 922 07 ¥ ;
05 801 0L 00 ZHT'T SL6 SL £8T 0s
00 SE8 0S¢ SL €92 S
LT T4 Skt 009LL St £ 00 564 _cq 4
1
56 £21°T 06L 0B 5656 96 £t 0S 2ES'8 5822
t
|
EJ SH 7 SIH 3 m._x
oensInwpy IA1IN39X3 Jabeuey

uojuIOY | JueIS) @

000°0E 7 (oun1) 23ep 03 pal|iq S93) [eraL

00 St'S

0S 11

_ |0l

Buipes)

S3as5y
10 uones|edy

suonebnsaaul

pouad snety

SICYPaI)

buiuueld pue
uonensIunupy

P10Z/P0/LT 01 £T02/F0/ST  poliad uomdesuel)
SISATYNY 1S0D IWLL 6 dIS - T9800Z0EY - UoRepINbI UT - PAYIUIT SIUPIM WIALI(Y




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a progress report i a creditors’ voluntary hquidation

(n If

(2)  wathin the period mentioned 1n paragraph (2)
() a secured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditots (including the creditor 1n question), or

(b}  with the permussion of the court upon an application made within the peniod
menuoned i paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request i wring to the hgudator for further informauon about
remuneration or expenses set out in the progress report, the hiquidator must,
within 14 days of teceipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s in respect of a matter which was previously included in
a progress report

(2)  The period referred to in paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report

(3)  The bquidator complies wath this paragraph by erther -
{a}  providing all of the mnformatton asked for, or
(b)  so far as the hquidator considers that
(1) the ume or cost of preparation of the informatnon would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the mformation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidation or rmught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
pC[SOH, or
(u) the hquidator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality 1n respect of the
informaton,
giving reasons for not providing all of the nformanon

(4)  Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
mnformaton, may apply to the court wathin 21 days of -
(A  the giving by the liquidator of reasons for not prowniding all of the information
asked for, or
(b)  the expiry of the 14 days prowvided for 1n paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

(5)  Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the penod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further peniod as the court thinks just




E

Appendix £

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
liquidatot's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 4 131

1)

(t8)

(1B)

@

&)

)

®)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with erther the concurrence of at least
10% 1 value of the creditors {(including that creditor) or the permussion of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph {4)

Application by a credstor may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneranon charged by the hquidator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the hquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

(€)  expenses mcurred by the hquidator,

1s or are, 1 all the circumstances, excessive o, in the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropriate

‘The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or in a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first
repotts the charging of the remuneration or the mcurrng of the expenses it quesuon
("the relevant report™

The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss the
applicaton, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunuty to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 bustness days' notice, but
whuch 1s without notice to any other party

If the application 15 not disrussed under this paragraph, the court shall fix 2 venue for
1t to be heard, and give notce to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the hiquidator a notice
stating the venue and accompanted by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be weli-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the iquidator was entitled
to charge

{b)  an order fxing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

{c)  an order changing the basis of remuneration

{d)  an order that some ot all of the remuneraton or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the hquidation

()  an order that the iquidator or the hiquidator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneranon or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

ICPOIt

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hiquidation




